relates to commercial transactions in foreign currencies, regarding imports or exports
of goods and services, and from investments in countries whose net position is
exposed to currency risk during conversion of their financial statements for
consolidation purposes. The risk of carrying out transactions in foreign currency is
dealt with according to approved directions, by subsidizing the product sale in a
foreign currency with the raw material purchase in the same currency, and by using a
limited amount of currency forward contracts.

The following table shows the changes of Income before Taxation and Shareholders’
Equity, as a result of possible changes in exchange rate of Romanian Lei (RON),
Serbian Dinar (RSD), Egyptian Pound (EGP), Albanian Lek (LEK) and of remaining
currencies which include the FYROM Denar (MKD), Hungarian Forint (HUF), Polish
Zloty (PLN), Moldavian Lei (MDL), United Arab Emirates Dirhams (AED),
Ukranian Hryvna (UAN) and Czech Korona (CZK)  keeping all other variables stable:

  18

Sensitivity analysis to exchange rate fluctuation:

(Amounts in thousand €) Foreign
Currency

Increase/Decrease
against €

Effect on
Income
before

Taxation

Effect on
Shareholders’

Equity

5% 240 746

RON  -5% -240 -746

5% 192 941

RSD -5% -192 -941

5% -11 119

EGP -5% 11 -119

5% 31 617

LEK -5% -31 -617

5% -52 54

Amounts of FY 2009

OTHER -5% 52 -54

5% 229 822

RON  -5% -229 -822

5% 188 913

RSD -5% -188 -913

5% 3 98

EGP -5% -3 -98

5% 31 195

LEK -5% -31 -195

5% -4 93

Amounts of FY 2008

OTHER -5% 4 -93

Note: The calculation of “Effect on Income before Taxation” is based on the
fluctuation of the year’s average exchange rate whereas the calculation of “Effects on
Shareholders’ Equity” is based on the fluctuation of the exchange rates at the Balance
Sheet date.

Interest rate risk

The Group’s operational profit and cash flow are not greatly influenced by the
fluctuation of the interest rates. The interest rate risk exposure for liabilities and
investments is reviewed on a budgetary basis. The Group’s policy is to closely review
the interest rate trends and the Group’s financing needs.

The Group finances its investments and its working capital needs with bank loans and
bonds, thus affecting its results with the respective interest. Increasing trends in
interest rates
(Change of the borrowing basis rates (EURIBOR)) will have a negative effect on the
results, since the Group will be charged a higher cost of debt.

All short-term loans have been agreed upon with a floating interest rate. The renewal
of the short-term loan interest rates counts for periods of 1-3 months and that of the
long-term loan counts for a period of 3-6 months. This gives the Group the possibility
to partially avoid the risk of big interest rate fluctuation.

  19

The following Table shows the changes in the Group’s Income before taxation
(through the effects that the balance of loans with floating rates has on Profits, at the
end of the fiscal year) for potential changes of interest rates, holding all other
variables stable:

Sensitivity analysis of the Group’s loans to interest rate fluctuation

(Amounts  in thousand €) Foreign
Currency

Increase/Decrease
against €

Effect on
Income
before

Taxation

1% -2.253
EUR -1% 2.253

1% -25

BGN -1% 25

1% -9

Amounts  of FY 2009

LEK -1% 9

1% -1.922

EUR -1% 1.922

1% -25

BGN -1% 25

1% -16

Amounts  of FY 2008

LEK -1% 16

Sensitivity analysis of the Company’s loans to interest rate fluctuation

(Amounts in thousand €) Foreign
Currency

Increase/Decrease
against €

Effect on
Income
before

Taxation

1% -1.900
Amounts  of FY 2009

EUR -1% 1.900

1% -1.538
Amounts  of FY 2008

EUR -1% 1.538

Note: The Table above doesn’t include the positive effect of the deposit rate because the
amounts are considered to be of minor magnitude.

Credit risk

The Group doesn’t have a significant concentration of credit risk against other parties
because of the wide range of its clientele. The credit risk exposure is being reviewed and
evaluated on a constant basis.

A special computer-based application checks the size of credit and the credit limits of the
customers who are set out based on regular evaluations and always in accordance with the
limits defined by the management. For special credit risks there are provisions for doubtful

[…]

commercial transactions in foreign currencies, regarding imports or exports of goods and
services, and from investments in countries whose net position is exposed to currency risk
during conversion of their financial statements for consolidation purposes. The risk of
carrying out transactions in foreign currency is dealt with according to approved directions,
by subsidizing the product sale in a foreign currency with the raw material purchase in the
same currency.

The following table shows the changes of Income before Taxation and Shareholders’ Equity,
as a result of possible changes in exchange rate of Romanian Lei (RON), Serbian Dinar
(RSD), Egyptian Pound (EGP), Albanian Lek (LEK) and of remaining currencies which
include the Bulgarian Lev (BGN), FYROM Denar (MKD), Turkish Pound (TRY),
Hungarian Forint (HUF), Polish Zloty (PLN), Moldavian Lei (MDL), United Arab Emirates
Dirhams  (AED), Ukranian Hryvna (UAN) and Czech Koruna keeping all other variables
stable:

Sensitivity analysis to exchange rate fluctuation:

(Amounts in thousand €) Foreign
Currency

Increase/Decrease
against €

Effect on
Income
before

Taxation

Effect on
Shareholders’

Equity

5% 97 746

RON  -5% -97 -746

5% 108 941

RSD -5% -108 -941

5% 27 119

EGP -5% -27 -119

5% 37 617

LEK -5% -37 -617

5% -49 54

Amounts of FY 2009

OTHER -5% 49 -54

5% 240 822

RON  -5% -240 -822

5% 192 913

RSD -5% -192 -913

5% -11 98

EGP -5% 11 -98

5% 31 195

LEK -5% -31 -195

5% -52 93

Amounts of FY 2008

OTHER -5% 52 -93

ALUMIL S.A.
Notes to the Financial Statements
As at 31st December 2009
(All figures expressed in EURO, unless otherwise stated)

The attached Notes are an Integral part of the Interim Financial Statements  104

Note: The calculation of “Effect on Income before Taxation” is based on the fluctuation of
the year’s average exchange rate whereas the calculation of “Effects on Shareholders’
Equity” is based on the fluctuation of the exchange rates at the Balance Sheet date.

Interest rate risk

The Group’s operational profit and cash flow are not greatly influenced by the fluctuation of

[…]

on a budgetary basis. The Group’s policy is to closely review the interest rate trends and the
Group’s financing needs.

The Group finances its investments and its working capital needs with bank loans and
bonds, thus affecting its results with the respective interest. Increasing trends in interest
rates
(Change of the borrowing basis rates (EURIBOR) will have a negative effect on the
results, since the Group will be charged a higher cost of debt.

All short-term loans have been agreed upon with a floating interest rate. The renewal of
the short-term loan interest rates counts for periods of 1-3 months and that of the long-
term loan counts for a period of 3-6 months. This gives the Group the possibility to
partially avoid the risk of big interest rate fluctuation.

The following Table shows the changes in the Group’s Income before taxation (through
the effects that the balance of loans with floating rates has on Profits, at the end of the
fiscal year) for potential changes of interest rates, holding all other variables stable:

Sensitivity analysis of the Group’s loans to interest rate fluctuation

(Amounts  in thousand €) Foreign
Currency

Increase/Decrease
against €

Effect on
Income
before

Taxation

1% -2.253
EUR -1% 2.253

1% -25

BGN -1% 25

1% -9

Amounts  of FY 2009

LEK -1% 9

1% -1.922

EUR -1% 1.922

1% -25

BGN -1% 25

1% -16

Amounts  of FY 2008

LEK -1% 16

ALUMIL S.A.
Notes to the Financial Statements
As at 31st December 2009
(All figures expressed in EURO, unless otherwise stated)

The attached Notes are an Integral part of the Interim Financial Statements  105

Sensitivity analysis of the Company’s loans to interest rate fluctuation

(Amounts in thousand €) Foreign
Currency

Increase/Decrease
against €

Effect on
Income
before

Taxation

1% -1.900
Amounts  of FY 2009

EUR -1% 1.900

1% -1.538
Amounts  of FY 2008

EUR -1% 1.538

Note: The Table above doesn’t include the positive effect of the deposit rate because the
amounts are considered to be of minor magnitude.

Credit risk

The Group doesn’t have a significant concentration of credit risk against other parties
because of the wide range of its clientele. The credit risk exposure is being reviewed and
evaluated on a constant basis.

A special computer-based application checks the size of credit and the credit limits of the
customers who are set out based on regular evaluations and always in accordance with the
limits defined by the management. For special credit risks there are provisions for doubtful